

Rob McKenna ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

800 Fifth Avenue #2000 • Seattle WA 98104-3188

June 23, 2011

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING & ABC LMI

David Danner
Executive Director and Secretary
Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission
1300 S. Evergreen Pk. Dr. S.W.
P. O. Box 47250
Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: WUTC v Avista Corporation d/b/a Avista Utilities

Docket Nos. UE-110876 & UG-110877

Dear Mr. Danner:

Enclosed please find the originals and sixteen (16) copies each of signature pages to Protective Order No. 3 Exhibit A (Attorney Agreement) of Sarah Shifley for filing in the above entitled dockets. Also included for filing in the same dockets are copies of Exhibit B (Confidential Information Agreement) of Mary Kimball, Lea Daeschel, Carol Williams, Christian Carlson, Linda Borla, David Dismukes, Kimberly Dismukes, Allison Lewis, Matthew Roppolo, Alex Aguila, Marlene Lawson, Jon McCarble, Eric Estes and Jerry Dismukes.

Sincerely,

SARAH A. SHIFLEY

Assistant Attorney General

Public Counsel (206) 464-6595

SAS:cjw

Enclosures

cc: Service List (First Class Mail & E-mail)

EXHIBIT A (ATTORNEY AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Sarah A. Shifley, as Assistant Attorney General in this proceeding for Public Counsel (party to this proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Dockets UE-110876/UG-110877, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Signature

· · ·

Washington State Attorney General's Office

Public Counsel

800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104-3188

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Mary Kimball, as Policy Analyst (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply Order entered by the Washington Utilities and TranuE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that I have fully understand its terms and conditions.	nsportation Commission in Dockets
MINER	6.23.11
Signature	Date
Washington State Attorney General's Office Employer 800 5 th Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, Washington	Policy Analyst
98104-3188	Position and Responsibilities
* * * The following portion is to be completed by the recommission within 10 days of receipt; failure to dabove-named person will be deemed an expert have under the terms and conditions of the protective or	o so will constitute a waiver and the ing access to Confidential Information
No objection.	
Objection. The responding party naving access to Confidential Information. The observation the basis for objection and asking exclusion of Confidential Information.	
Signature	Date

Signature

EXHIBIT B

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Stefanie Johnson, as Policy Analyst in this proceeding for Public Counsel (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Dockets UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions. Signature Washington State Attorney General's Office Employer 800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, Washington Policy Analyst 98104-3188 Position and Responsibilities The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order. No objection. Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Lea Daeschel, as Policy Analyst i	n this proceeding for Public Counsel (a
party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply w	with and be bound by the Protective
Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Tran	nsportation Commission in Dockets
UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that I ha	ave reviewed the Protective Order and
fully understand its terms and conditions.	
Tex Del	6120/11
Signature	0/20/11 Date
Washington State Attorney General's Office	
Employer	
800 5 th Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, Washington	Policy Analyst
98104-3188	Position and Responsibilities
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the res	
Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to de	•
above-named person will be deemed an expert hav	
under the terms and conditions of the protective or	der.
No objection.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Objection. The responding party	objects to the above-named expert
having access to Confidential Information. The ob-	jecting party shall file a motion setting
forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of	of the expert from access to
Confidential Information.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Carol Williams, as Legal Assistan (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply Order entered by the Washington Utilities and TranuE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that I has fully understand its terms and conditions.	nsportation Commission in Dockets
Carol Williams	6/20/11
Signature	Date
Washington State Attorney General's Office Employer	
800 5 th Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, Washington	Legal Assistant
98104-3188	Position and Responsibilities
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the resconding to the commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to deabove-named person will be deemed an expert have under the terms and conditions of the protective or	o so will constitute a waiver and the ing access to Confidential Information
No objection.	
Objection. The responding party having access to Confidential Information. The obforth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of Confidential Information.	
Signature	Date

Signature

EXHIBIT B

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Linda Borla, as Legal Assistant in this proceeding for Public Counsel (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Dockets UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions. Washington State Attorney General's Office Employer 800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, Washington Legal Assistant 98104-3188 Position and Responsibilities The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order. No objection. Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Christian Carlson, as Law Clerk in this proceeding for Public Counsel (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Dockets UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions. <u>6/20/11</u> Date Signature Washington State Attorney General's Office Employer ` 800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, Washington Law Clerk 98104-3188 Position and Responsibilities The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order. No objection. Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information. Signature Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON OTILITIES THE TIGHT	TOT CITITION OF THE PROPERTY O
I, PAVID E. DISMUK	£5, as expert
witness in this proceeding for Washington A	ttorney General (a party to this
proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be	bound by the Protective Order entered
by the Washington Utilities and Transportation C	
UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that I	have reviewed the Protective Order and
fully understand its terms and conditions.	
Maid Juntes	06,20.2011 Date
Signature	Date
Acadian Consulting Group, LLC	
Employer	
5800 One Perkins Place Dr. #5-F, Baton Rouge, LA 70808	Position and Responsibilities
Address	Position and Responsibilities
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to	
above-named person will be deemed an expert h	
under the terms and conditions of the protective	
diddi die tellis sile tellesises in an i	
No objection.	
Objection. The responding par	ty objects to the above-named expert
having access to Confidential Information. The	objecting party shall file a motion setting
forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion	
Confidential Information.	
Signature	Date
	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRAI	NOI ORTHITOTY COMMING	
I, Kimberly H. Dis. witness in this proceeding for Washington A	mukes	ıs expert
witness in this proceeding for Washington A	(a party	to this
proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be	bound by the Protective Orde	er entered
by the Washington Utilities and Transportation C	Commission in Dockets	
UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that I	have reviewed the Protective	Order and
	mayo 10 y 10 y y od wild x 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	
fully understand its terms and conditions.		
Kymberly H. Osmukes Signature	10-20-11	
Smilery & Cusmuses	<u>6-20-11</u> Date	
Signature 0	Date	
Anadian Congulting Group IIC		
Acadian Consulting Group, LLC		
Employer		
D 46 F D 4 F D 4 A 70000	Sr. Research Con	willowate
5800 One Perkins Place Dr. #5-F, Baton Rouge, LA 70808	Position and Responsibil	
Address	1 Osttion and Responsion	itios
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed by the	responding party and filed w	ith the
Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to	o do so will constitute a waive	er and the
above-named person will be deemed an expert h	naving access to Confidential	Information
under the terms and conditions of the protective		
No objection.		
Objection. The responding par	ty objects to the above-name	d expert
having access to Confidential Information. The		
forth the basis for objection and asking exclusio	on of the expert from access to	0
Confidential Information.	•	
COMMON AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY		
Signature	Date	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE

I, Allison M. Le	as Research
Analyst in this proceeding for <u>Washington</u>	
proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and b	e bound by the Protective Order entered
by the Washington Utilities and Transportation	Commission in Dockets
UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that	I have reviewed the Protective Order and
fully understand its terms and conditions.	
Dearle	6/20/11
Signature	Date
Acadian Consulting Group, LLC Employer	
5800 One Perkins Place Dr. #5-F, Baton Rouge, LA 70808 Address	Research Analys + Position and Responsibilities
* * *	*
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure above-named person will be deemed an expert under the terms and conditions of the protective	to do so will constitute a waiver and the having access to Confidential Information
No objection.	
Objection. The responding partial having access to Confidential Information. The	arty objects to the above-named expert e objecting party shall file a motion setting
forth the basis for objection and asking exclusi	
Confidential Information.	T
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON OTHER TEXTS IN		
I, Matthew	Roppolo	, as Research
Analyst in this proceeding for <u>Washingtor</u>	n Attorney General	(a party to this
proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and	be bound by the Prote	ective Order entered
by the Washington Utilities and Transportation	n Commission in Doc	kets
UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that	t I have reviewed the	Protective Order and
fully understand its terms and conditions.		
Matthew Roppolo	6/201	2011
Signature	Date	
Acadian Consulting Group, LLC		
Employer		
•	7	
5800 One Perkins Place Dr. #5-F, Baton Rouge, LA 70808	Kesearch	
Address	Position and R	esponsibilities
* *	*	
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure above-named person will be deemed an expension under the terms and conditions of the protection.	e to do so will constitu rt having access to Co	ate a waiver and the
No objection.		
Objection. The responding phaving access to Confidential Information. To forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion Confidential Information.	he objecting party sha	all file a motion setting
Signature	Date	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE

Alex Aquila	, as Sen	nior
Research Assistant in this proceeding for	Washington Attorney General (8	a party
to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply ventered by the Washington Utilities and TranuE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge the fully understand its terms and conditions.	vith and be bound by the Protective Oransportation Commission in Dockets	der
Oly Agrila		
Signature	Date	
Acadian Consulting Group, LLC Employer	-	
5800 One Perkins Place Dr. #5-F, Baton Rouge, LA 70808 Address	Sr. Research Assistant Position and Responsibilities	
*	* *	
The following portion is to be completed by Commission within 10 days of receipt; failu above-named person will be deemed an exp under the terms and conditions of the protect	are to do so will constitute a waiver and ert having access to Confidential Infor	the
No objection.		
Objection. The responding having access to Confidential Information. forth the basis for objection and asking exc. Confidential Information.	g party objects to the above-named exp The objecting party shall file a motion lusion of the expert from access to	
Signature	Date	

Signature

EXHIBIT B (EXPERT AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRAN	SPORTATION COMMISS	SION
I, Marlene La		as Research
Assistant in this proceeding for Washington A	\	rty to this
proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be b	oound by the Protective Ord	er entered
by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Co	ommission in Dockets	
UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that I h	have reviewed the Protective	e Order and
fully understand its terms and conditions. Signature	Do 20 20 Date)//
Acadian Consulting Group, LLC		
Employer		e
5800 One Perkins Place Dr. #5-F, Baton Rouge, LA 70808 Address	Rosition and Responsibility	Research lities
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed by the recommission within 10 days of receipt; failure to above-named person will be deemed an expert has under the terms and conditions of the protective of	do so will constitute a waiv aving access to Confidentia	er and the
No objection.		
Objection. The responding part having access to Confidential Information. The forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion Confidential Information.	objecting party shall file a r	notion setting

Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE

WINDIMIT OF STATE OF	
I, Jon McCarbe	, as Technical
Assistant in this proceeding for <u>Washington</u>	Attorney General (a party to this
proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be	e bound by the Protective Order entered
by the Washington Utilities and Transportation	Commission in Dockets
UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that l	I have reviewed the Protective Order and
fully understand its terms and conditions.	
	6-20-11
Signature	Date
Acadian Consulting Group, LLC	
Employer	
5800 One Perkins Place Dr. #5-F, Baton Rouge, LA 70808	Technical Assistan
Address	Position and Responsibilities
* * *	;
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to above-named person will be deemed an expert under the terms and conditions of the protective	to do so will constitute a waiver and the having access to Confidential Information
No objection.	
	arty objects to the above-named expert
having access to Confidential Information. Th	e objecting party shall file a motion setting
forth the basis for objection and asking exclusi	on of the expert from access to
Confidential Information.	
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE

I, Eric Estes		, as Technical
Assistant in this proceeding for Washington	Attorney General	(a party to this
proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be		
by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Dockets		
UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that I		
fully understand its terms and conditions.	mave reviewed the r	
Enie Ester	6/21/11	
Signature	Date	
Acadian Consulting Group, LLC		
Employer		
5800 One Perkins Place Dr. #5-F, Baton Rouge, LA 70808 Address	Technical A Position and Re	
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to above-named person will be deemed an expert I under the terms and conditions of the protective	o do so will constitut naving access to Con	e a waiver and the
No objection.		
Objection. The responding parthaving access to Confidential Information. The forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion Confidential Information.	e objecting party shal	l file a motion setting
Signature	Date	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKETS UE-110876/UG-110877 BEFORE THE

		m 1 ' 1
I, Jeremy Dismo	ukes	, as Technical
Assistant in this proceeding for Washington	Attorney General	(a party to this
proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be l	bound by the Protect	tive Order entered
by the Washington Utilities and Transportation C	Commission in Dock	ets
UE-110876/UG-110877 and acknowledge that I l	have reviewed the Pr	rotective Order and
fully understand its terms and conditions.		
Signature Drunk	$\frac{\bigcirc{\bigcirc}\bigcirc{\bigcirc}}{\text{Date}}$	1/11
Signature	Date	
Acadian Consulting Group, LLC		
Employer		
	/ 1 .	. 4
5800 One Perkins Place Dr. #5-F, Baton Rouge, LA 70808	technace	sponsibilities
Address	Position and Res	sponsibilities
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed by the	responding party and	d filed with the
Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to	do so will constitute	e a waiver and the
above-named person will be deemed an expert ha	aving access to Conf	fidential Information
under the terms and conditions of the protective		
No objection.		
Objection. The responding part	ty objects to the above	ve-named expert
having access to Confidential Information. The	objecting party shall	I file a motion setting
forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion	n of the expert from	access to
Confidential Information.		
Signature	Date	

Docket No. UE-110876 & UG-110877 AVISTA GRC 2011

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Protective Order Agreements of Sarah Shifley, Mary Kimball, Lea Daeschel, Carol Williams, Christian Carlson, Linda Borla, David Dismukes, Kimberly Dismukes, Allison Lewis, Matthew Roppolo, Alex Aguila, Marlene Lawson, Jon McCarble, Eric Estes and Jerry Dismukes were sent to each of the parties of record shown on the attached Service List in sealed envelopes, via:

First Class Mail and Electronic Mail

** = Receive Highly Confidential

* = Receive Confidential

NC = Receive Non-Confidential

AVISTA: DAVID MEYER AVISTA CORP. P.O. BOX 3727 / MSC-29 1411 E. MISSION AVENUE SPOKANE, WA 99220-3727

ICNU: S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE DAVISON VAN CLEVE P C 333 SW TAYLOR SUITE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204

NIGU: CHAD M STOKES CABLE HUSTON 1001 SW FIFTH AVENUE SUITE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97204 1136 UTC COMMISSION:
DONALD TROTTER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL
WUTC
P.O. BOX 47250
1400 S. EVERGREEN PK DR. SW
OLYMPIA, WA 98504 0128

ICNU: IRION SANGER DAVISON VAN CLEVE P C 333 SW TAYLOR SUITE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204

NIGU: TOMMY A BROOKS CABLE HUSTON 1001 SW FIFTH AVE SUITE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97204 1136 **EP**: RONALD ROSEMAN ATTORNEY AT LAW 2011 14TH AVENUE EAST SEATTLE WA 98112

Dated this 23 day of June, 2011.

NW COALITION: DAVID S JOHNSON ATTORNEY AT LAW NW ENERGY COALITION 811 1ST AVE SUITE 305 SEATTLE WA 98104

CAROL WILLIAMS

Legal Assistant